than offsetting this impact at an Adjusted EBITDA level.

On a pro forma basis revenue declined by 15.7% to £517.4m, as double-digit growth in our core markets of Italy and Spain was

more than offset by a significant reduction in revenue from our dotcom markets. This was a result of our regulatory and compliance

changes, principally the suspension of VIP customer accounts in the Middle East, as the business did not recover as expected

following the initial suspension.

Pro forma adjusted EBITDA declined by £36.6m to £99.4m with the Adjusted EBITDA margin declining by 3.0 percentage points to

19.2% primarily reflecting the loss of revenue from dotcom markets, where margins are typically much higher.

Corporate costs

On a statutory basis, corporate costs were £42.3m in 2023 compared to £4.9m in 2022. This is due to the timing of the release of

staff incentive accruals in the prior year across the Group including those accrued prior to acquisition within William Hill.

On a pro forma basis, there was an increase in corporate costs of £14.2m to £42.3m due to capitalisation rate alignments across

the Group, as well as reallocation of overheads across segments.

13

EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS AND ADJUSTMENTS

Operating Exceptional items 2023 2022

  £'m £'m

Retroactive duties and associated charges - (3.9)

Integration and transformation costs 49.3 14.4

Corporate transaction related costs (0.1) 24.5

Regulatory provisions and associated costs 3.4 -

Disposal of 888 Bingo - 11.7

Impairment of US Goodwill and other assets - 55.7

Revaluation of Contingent consideration - (9.2)

Total exceptional items before interest and tax 52.6 93.2

Bond early redemption fees - 14.1

Gain on settlement of bonds - (7.1)

Total exceptional items before tax 52.6 100.2

Tax on exceptional items  (9.0) 2.8

Total exceptional items  43.6 103.0

Adjustments:

Fair value gain on financial assets (4.1) -

Amortisation of Finance Fees 17.2 7.4

Amortisation of acquired intangibles 114.3 56.7

Foreign exchange (37.6) 26.7

Share benefit (credit) / charge (0.5) 5.2

Total Adjustments before tax 89.3 96.0

 Tax on adjustments (28.4) (14.2)

Total Adjustments 60.9 81.8

Total exceptional items and adjustments 104.5 184.8

Operating exceptional items in the year totalled £43.6m in 2023 compared to £103.0m in 2022.

Exceptional items are defined as those items which are considered one-off or material in size or nature to be brought to attention

to better understand the Group’s financial performance. Refer to note 3 to the condensed financial statements for further detail.

There were £49.3m of costs incurred relating to the on-going integration and transformation of the William Hill business in order

to achieve synergies. The cash costs to achieve the targeted integration synergies and the global cost saving programme has

therefore now increased to cost approximately £115m, incurred through to 2025 with the majority incurred in 2023 or expected